

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Court of Appeals No. 32,973

FIDENCIO (LENCHO) VILLALOBOS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NICHOLAS (NICK) VILLALOBOS and
VILLALOBOS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

COPY

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

FEB 18 2015

M. B. T.

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF DONA ANA

Third Judicial District No. CV-2010-1360
THE HON. JAMES T. MARTIN

REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

Joseph Cervantes
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants
2610 S. Espina
Las Cruces, NM 88001
(575) 526-5600; Fax (575) 523-9317

and

Michael Winchester
Winchester Law Firm
Attorney for Defendant/Appellants
333 S. Campo St.
Las Cruces, NM 88001
(575) 527-1660; Fax (575) 523-2238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. Response in Reply to Plaintiff’s Characterization of Facts1

II. Argument and Authority in Reply.....7

 A. The Court erred in denying Defendants' Amended Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Count II: Petition for dissolution under NMSA 1978, Section 53-16-167

 B. The District Court erred in failing to enforce the Buy-Sell Agreement in the absence of sufficient evidence of unconscionability in the valuation provisions of the Buy-Sell Agreement8

 C. The District Court erred by failing to enforce the parties' contractual rate of interest, set forth in the Buy-Sell Agreement, in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence or a legal conclusion that the interest rate in the Buy-Sell Agreement was unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable10

 D. The District Court erred in failing to enforce the contractual payment term of five (5) years, set forth in the Buy-Sell Agreement, for payment of the stock purchase price by the Company, in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence or a legal conclusion that the contractual term was unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable12

 E. The District Court erred in exercising equitable discretion under Section 53-16-16 in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence of any oppressive conduct by a majority shareholder as to a minority shareholder and in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence that Plaintiff made any effort to have a role in the Company prior to seeking its dissolution13

 F. The District Court' Reliance on *McCauley v. Tom McCauley & Son* was erroneous33

G. The District Court's valuation coupled with an award of prejudgment interest impermissibly duplicated the compensation award to Plaintiff; the District Court erred in applying an interest rate as of February 2008, when the valuation date was established as December 31, 200816

Conclusion.....18

Signature.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

STATEMENT OF TRANSCRIPT CITATION FORMAT

The transcripts of the relevant hearings were stenographically transcribed. Citations are to the Transcript (Tr.), Volume number (Vol.) and page(s) where the information or testimony appears.

STATEMENT OF PAGE/WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE:

This Brief contains more than the permitted 15 pages. Counsel used the most recent version of Word Perfect with a proportionally spaced Times New Roman typeface in 14 point font. The body of the document consists of 4,389 words total.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law Authority

Guthmann v. La Vida Llena, 103 N.M. 506, 709 P.2d 675 (1985).....	1
McCauley v. Tom McCauley, 104 N.M. 523, 724 P.2d 232 (Ct.App. 1986)	5, 14
Nearburg v. Yates Petroleum, 1997-NMCA-069, 123 N.M. 526, 943 P.2d 560	10-11, 13
Pub. Serv. Co. v. Diamond D Constr., 2001–NMCA–082, 131 N.M. 100, 33 P.3d 651	11
Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., 2011-NMSC-033, 150 N.M. 398, 259 P.3d 803	8
Security Pacific v. Signfilled Corp., 1998-NMCA-046, 125 N.M. 38, 956 P.2d 837.....	17
Smith v. Tinley, 1984-NMSC-011, 100 N.M. 663, 674 P.2d 1123	2
State ex rel. Highway & Transp. Dep't v. Garley, 1991-NMSC-008, 111 N.M. 383, 389, 806 P.2d 32	9
United Properties v. Walgreens Properties, 2003–NMCA–140, 134 N.M. 725, 82 P.3d 535	11, 13
United Wholesale Liquor v. Brown-Forman Distillers, 108 N.M. 467, 775 P.2d 233	11
Winrock Inn Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 1996-NMCA-113, 122 N.M. 562, 928 P.2d 94	11, 13

New Mexico Rules and Statutory Authority

NMSA 1978, Section 53-16-16	5, 7, 9
